

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 59

Caroni, Trinidad, Thursday 24th December, 2020—Price \$1.00

No. 215

THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED:

ACT No. 28 OF 2020—"An Act to amend the National Lotteries Act, Chap. 21:04, the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03, the National Institute of Higher Education (Research, Science and Technology) Act, Chap. 39:58, the Children's Authority Act, Chap. 46:10, the Water and Sewerage Act, Chap. 54:40 and the Trinidad and Tobago Electricity Commission Act, Chap. 54:70 to provide for amendments to the composition of various boards and the borrowing powers of certain boards and matters connected therewith"—(80¢).

ACT No. 29 OF 2020—"An Act to amend the Supreme Court of Judicature Act, Chap. 4:01, the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, the Coroners Act, Chap. 6:04 and the Sexual Offences Act, Chap. 11:28 to provide for the procedural matters of the Courts and for matters related thereto"—(\$2.40).

ACT No. 30 of 2020—"An Act to provide for the variation of certain duties and taxes and to introduce provisions of a fiscal nature and for related matters"—(\$5.60).

1656

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part A-

Act No. 28 of 2020—"An Act to amend the National Lotteries Act, Chap. 21:04, the Tobago House of Assembly Act, Chap. 25:03, the National Institute of Higher Education (Research, Science and Technology) Act, Chap. 39:58, the Children's Authority Act, Chap. 46:10, the Water and Sewerage Act, Chap. 54:40 and the Trinidad and Tobago Electricity Commission Act, Chap. 54:70 to provide for amendments to the composition of various boards and the borrowing powers of certain boards and matters connected therewith".

Act No. 29 of 2020—"An Act to amend the Supreme Court of Judicature Act, Chap. 4:01, the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, the Coroners Act, Chap. 6:04 and the Sexual Offences Act, Chap. 11:28 to provide for the procedural matters of the Courts and for matters related thereto".

Act No. 30 of 2020—"An Act to provide for the variation of certain duties and taxes and to introduce provisions of a fiscal nature and for related matters".

Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation No. 41—(Legal Notice No. 411 of 2020).

Proclamation No. 42—(Legal Notice No. 412 of 2020).

1657

ASSENT TO ACTS

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACTS enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives have been assented to by Her Excellency and are published as Supplements to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

$Number\ of\ Act$				Short Title of Act	Date of Assent
28 of 2020				The Miscellaneous Amendments (Powers of Statutory Authorities and Matters related to certain Boards Act, 2020	24th December, 2020.
29 of 2020				The Miscellaneous Provisions (Administration of Justice) Act, 2020	23rd December, 2020.
30 of 2020				The Finance Act, 2020	24th December, 2020.
24th December, 2020.					J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL Clerk of the House

1658

APPOINTMENT, EXPIRATION AND RE-APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTORS ON THE BOARD OF THE CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 13 of the Central Bank Act, Chap. 79:02, notice is hereby given that Her Excellency the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. DORIAN M. NOEL to the Board of Directors of the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago with effect from 22nd December, 2020 for a period of three (3) years.

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 13 of the Central Bank Act, Chap. 79:02, notice is hereby given that the term of Dr. ALVIN HILAIRE as a Director on the Board of the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago has expired effective 22nd December, 2020.

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 13 of the Central Bank Act, Chap. 79:02, notice is hereby given that Her Excellency the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. ALVIN HILAIRE to the Board of Directors of the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago with effect from 23rd December, 2020 for a period of three (3) years.

V. DHANPAUL Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance